
PCMM acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No 29240047 Closing
Date/Time 19/07/2024 14:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only.
Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER 

Bidding type Normal Tender Template Normal

Contract type Goods Contract Category Expenditure

Tender No 29240047 Tender Type Open - Indigenous

Evaluation Criteria Itemwise/Consigneewise Bidding System Single Packet

Pre-Bid Conference
Required

No
Pre-Bid Conference Date
Time

Not Applicable

Tendering Section 29   

Inspection Agency TPI Agency Publishing Date / Time 04/05/2024 21:26

Bidding to be Done on IREPS

Procure From Approved
Sources

Yes Approving Agency RDSO

Closing Date Time 19/07/2024 14:00

Validity of Offer ( Days) 90 Ranking Order for Bids Lowest to Highest

Tender Doc. Cost (INR) 0.00 Earnest Money (INR) 82470.00

Tender Title LED Based Twin Beam Head Light

2. ITEM DETAILS

S.No. PL Code
(Group)

Item Type
GST(Y/N)

Stock /
NonStock

Ordering Consider
For Eval

Approving
Agency

Inspection
Agency

Currency
Allowed

Estimated
Rate

1 29611908 Goods (Y) Stock --- Yes TPI
Agency

INR  

Description :LED BASED TWIN BEAM HEAD LIGHT FOR WAG-9, WAP-7, WAP5 LOCOMOTIVES TO RDS
O SPEC NO - RDSO/2017/EL/SPEC/0134 [REV.-02]. [ Warranty Period: 30 Months after the date of delivery ]

Consignee

Diesel Loco Shed Stores/BNDM,
SER

Odisha 4.00 Set

Electic Loco Shed Stores/BKSC,
SER

Jharkhand 33.00 Set

Electric Loco Shed Stores/BNDM,
SER

Odisha 7.00 Set

Electric Loco Shed Stores/ROU,
SER

Odisha 37.00 Set

Electric Loco Shed Stores/SRC,
SER

West Bengal 5.00 Set

Electric Loco Shed Stores/TATA,
SER

Jharkhand 18.00 Set

3. T AND C

F.O.R

Description

Destination

Page 1 of 5 Run Date/Time: 04/05/2024 21:27:08

STORES-PCMM/SOUTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 29240047 Closing Date/Time: 19/07/2024 14:00



Delivery Period

Description Delivery /Completion Rate of Supply

For all items Completion : On or before 30-SEP-25 50% on or after
01/04/25 but within
30/04/25 and balance
on or after 01/08/25 but
within 30/09/25

Payment Terms

S.No Description

Payment Terms

1 Payment terms:- As per Para 18.0 and sub-Paras therein of SER Instruction to Tenderers & General conditions
of Tender.

Statutory Variation Clause

S.No Description

1 Statutory Variation Clause is applicable during the original Currency of Contract subject to production of
documentary evidence as per para 8.1 of GCC attached.

Standard Governing Conditions

S.No Description

1 The contract shall be governed by the latest version [along with all correction slips] of IRS conditions of contract
and all other terms and conditions incorporated in the tender documents.

2 General Conditions of Contract: The contract shall be governed by latest version (along with all correction slips)
of General Conditions of Contract (Hereafter called GCC), all other terms and conditions incorporated in the
tender documents.

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Special Eligibility Criteria

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1 Bulk/Full quantity of this tender is restricted to be procured from RDSO
approved sources only [RDSO Item ID 3100109]. Para No.2.5.1 of GCC
attached may be referred for full details.

Yes Yes Allowed
(Optional)

2 The Authorized dealer/agent of the approved vendors/OEM must upload
tender specific authorization in proper format [preferably as per Annexure-4
of GCC attached], failing by which their offer will be summarily rejected.

No No Allowed
(Optional)

5. COMPLIANCE CONDITIONS

Check List

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1 [i] Have you attached the past performance credentials with your offer? [ii]
Have you mentioned the complete address of the work premises of the
OEM where Third Party Inspection (TPI) inspection will be carried out
before dispatch of the material?

No No Not Allowed

Commercial-Compliance

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1 FOR: Destination. No No Not Allowed

Page 2 of 5 Run Date/Time: 04/05/2024 21:27:08

STORES-PCMM/SOUTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 29240047 Closing Date/Time: 19/07/2024 14:00



2 All the bidders are advised to submit certificate of compliance for sharing
land border with India as per the clause 32 and proforma at annexure - 8 of
GCC attached.

Yes Yes Allowed
(Mandatory)

3 Bidder are reminded to carefully go through IRS conditions of contract
(included and uploaded along with the bid document) particularly those
pertaining to Code of Integrity, Misdemeanor and penal measures. If two or
more bidders are found to be sister concerns or affiliates (having common
partner/director/promoter/owner/holding company decision control, etc.) the
offers of all such sister concerns are liable to be rejected as per relevant
provisions of IRS terms and condition.

Yes Yes Not Allowed

4 Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered.
Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items.
The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with
the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.

No Yes Allowed
(Optional)

Other Conditions

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1 Inspection by TPI(Third Party Inspection) agency at manufacturer's
premises. Offer with inspection by any specific inspecting authority is not
acceptable. Such offers will be summarily rejected without any back
reference.

No No Not Allowed

2 Earnest Money and Security Deposit are applicable as per para 5 and 6
respectively of GCC attached with this Tender. Tenderer to read these
Paras carefully.

Yes Yes Allowed
(Optional)

3 MSEs who are interested in availing themselves of the MSE benefits
(notified by the govt. of India and as stipulated in GCC of Supply Contracts
Para 3.0 or any other paragraphs) will enclose with their offer the copy of
UDYAM Registration Certificate ONLY. The MSE benefits shall not be
granted based on any other document/certification as mentioned in the
GCC enclosed.

Yes Yes Allowed
(Optional)

4 Firm should submit PERFORMANCE STATEMENT preferably as per
PROFORMA in Annexure- 2 of GCC attached.

No No Allowed
(Optional)

5 Firm should mention detailed address of the place of inspection. No Yes Allowed
(Optional)

6 Firm to mention HSN Code & GSTIN No. of the tendered item. Yes Yes Allowed
(Optional)

Special Conditions

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1 Public procurement (Preference to Make in India) is applicable as per para
29.0 (29.1 to 29.4) of GCC attached.

No No Not Allowed

2 As time is the essence of contract, the tenderer are to note the delivery
schedule given in the tender schedule and quote accordingly. Vague
delivery period or a very high delivery period compared to Railways
specific delivery period in the tender schedule may be considered
commercially unresponsive and is liable to be ignored.

No No Not Allowed

3 Guarantee/Warranty of the item will be as per Standard IRS conditions of
contract, i.e. 24/30 months.

No No Not Allowed

4 Delivery by Road is preferable. No No Not Allowed

Page 3 of 5 Run Date/Time: 04/05/2024 21:27:08

STORES-PCMM/SOUTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 29240047 Closing Date/Time: 19/07/2024 14:00



5 (i)The offers shall be evaluated based on the GST rate as quoted by each
bidder and same will be used for determining the inter se ranking. While
submitting offer, it shall be the responsibility of the bidder to ensure that
they quote correct GST rate and HSN number. ii) Purchaser shall not be
responsible for any misclassification of HSN number or incorrect GST rate
if quoted by the bidder. (iii) Wherever the successful bidder invoices the
goods at GST rate or HSN number which is different from the incorporated
in the purchase order ; payment shall be made as per GST rate which is
lower of the GST rate incorporated in the purchase order or billed. (iv).
Vender is informed that she/he would be required to adjust her/his basic
price to the extent required by higher tax billed as per invoice to match the
all inclusive price as mentioned in the purchase order. (v) Any amendment
to GST rate or HSN number in the contract shall be as per the contractual
conditions and statutory amendments in the quoted GST rate and HSN
number, under SVC.

No No Not Allowed

6 Bidders may please note that Entities of countries which have been
identified by the Nodal Ministry/Department as not allowing Indian
companies to participate in their Government procurement for any item
related to that Ministry/Department shall not be allowed to participate in
Government procurement in India for all items related to that nodal
Ministry/Department, except for the list of items published by the
Ministry/Department permitting their participation. The term entity of a
country shall have the same meaning as in the FDI policy of DPIIT as
amended from time to time.

No No Not Allowed

Undertakings

S.No. Description Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1 I/ We agree to supply tendered stores in accordance with the IRS
conditions of contract with all other conditions specified in the tender.

No No Not Allowed

2 I/We also confirm that Rates and other financial terms quoted in relevant
column of financial bid will only be ruling terms for acceptance. Such terms
quoted anywhere else should be ignored. [Denial of this condition not
recommended].

No No Not Allowed

3 Undertaking for GST. We hereby declare that in quoting the basic price, we
have taken into account the full effect of Input Tax Credit available under
GST. We, further agree to pass on any financial gain/benefit as may
become available in future in respect of all the input tax credit on the date of
supply by way of reduction in price and advise the purchaser accordingly.
We also undertake that we are aware of the provisions of section 171 of the
CGST Act and consequences thereof if we fail to comply with the same.
We shall file their GSTR-1 and GSTR-3B for transaction with Railways in
due time preferably every month so that ITC benefit can be availed by
Railway.

No No Not Allowed

6. DOCUMENTS ATTACHED WITH TENDER

S.No. Document Name Document Description

1 4281454.pdf address

2 4868172.pdf GCC WEF 15-04-24

3 4281467.pdf IRS CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT

7. RESPONSIVENESS

S.No. Description

Page 4 of 5 Run Date/Time: 04/05/2024 21:27:08

STORES-PCMM/SOUTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 29240047 Closing Date/Time: 19/07/2024 14:00



1

Code of Integrity Declaration: I/We have carefully gone through the IRS conditions of contract (included and
uploaded along with the bid document) particularly Para 2500 pertaining to "Code of Integrity, Misdemeanor and
Penalties". I/We hereby certify that no other concerns or affiliates (such as having common
partner/director/promoter/owner/holding company /management control etc.) have participated in this tender
which give rise to a conflict of interest or fall under anti-competitive practices. We understand that the offers of all
such related concerns including ours are liable to be rejected as per relevant provisions of IRS terms and
conditions. I/We, affirm that we shall abide by the Code of Integrity in general, with specific reference to conflict of
interest [Para 2502 (e)], anti competitive practices [Para 2502(c)] and obligation to proactive disclosures
[Para2503]. I/We understand that we are fully responsible for the above declaration and it shall not be the
Railway's responsibility to verify the same. I/We are aware that we shall be liable for all consequences of violation
of Code of Integrity, if detected at any stage.

The tenderers in their bid shall indicate the details of their GST Jurisdictional Assessing Officers (Designation, Address &
email id). In case of a contract award, a copy of Purchase Order shall be immediately forwarded by Purchaser to the
GST Jurisdictional assessing officer mentioned in Tenderer's bid

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by
Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no.
2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of
GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Digitally Signed By 

Dy.CMM/Loco ( ARUP GHOSH )

Page 5 of 5 Run Date/Time: 04/05/2024 21:27:08

STORES-PCMM/SOUTH EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 29240047 Closing Date/Time: 19/07/2024 14:00


